

ITEM NO.1706

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 45647/2025

SHYAM NARAYAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHSHI PRATAP SHAHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ONLY IA. NOS. 238464/25, 238479/2025- APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS IN CONTEMPT PET. D. NO. 45647/25 AND CONT. PET D. NO. 49691/25 AND M.A.D. NO. 41123/2025 TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON. CHAMBER

IA No. 238464/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS

WITH

Diary No(s). 41123/2025 (XVI)

FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON IA 176992/2025

IA No. 176992/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME

Diary No(s). 49691/2025 (XVI)

Date : 07-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR  
Mr. Sidhant Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rajnish, Adv.  
Mr. Gururaj Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Palo, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard on IA Nos. 238464/2025 and 238479/2025. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that he is not a party in Contempt Petition (Civil) No.1188 of 2018 and Civil Appeal No. 2703 of 2017.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the record of the aforementioned Contempt Petition and Civil Appeal, has been weeded out and the same is not available.

In view of the aforesaid submission, requirement of filing the paper-book is dispensed with.

Accordingly, IA Nos. 238464/2025 and 238479/2025 are allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of this Court to withdraw the IA No. 176992/2025, seeking extension of time. Accordingly, M.A. Dy. No.41123/2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

List the matter before the regular Court, as per rules.

(MINI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR