

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 45647/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-01-2025 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. No. 449/2021 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

SHYAM NARAYAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHASHI PRATAP SHAHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 46647/2025 (XVI)  
(IA No. 2473/2026 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Diary No(s). 49691/2025 (XVI)  
(IA 216794/2025 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR  
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.  
Ms. Alankrit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.  
Ms. Avi Sahai, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR  
Mr. Shidhant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Rohini Prasad, AOR  
Ms. Ashika Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Samridhi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Naik H K., Adv.  
Mr. Ravin Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv.

**Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.**  
**Mr. Siddhartha Prasad, Adv.**  
**Mr. Kumar Luv Lalit, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 45647/2025**

**CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No. 49691/2025**

- 1) Mr. B. Rajendra, Additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education, Old Secretariat, Patna, Bihar, be joined as a party and be noticed for submitting compliance in view of the order passed by the Vice Chancellor of the University communicated to the State. The State to take action and submit compliance report.
- 2) The Vice Chancellor and the Registrar of Magadh University present in the Court today, are not required to be present until directed.
- 3) List on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s). 46647/2025**

- 1) Learned counsel for the respondent submits that there is a delay in passing reasoned order for which unconditional apology has been furnished by the officiating Vice Chancellor and the Registrar of the University.
- 2) Learned counsel further submits that the order will be passed now within a period of four weeks from today.
- 3) In case, the order is not passed, the officiating Vice Chancellor would personally remain present on the next date.
- 4) List on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**