

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 45647/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-01-2025 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. No. 449/2021 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

SHYAM NARAYAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHASHI PRATAP SHAHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 6470/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 46647/2025 (XVI)
(FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON IA 2473/2026)

Diary No(s). 49691/2025 (XVI)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 6343/2026 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 9212/2026)

Diary No(s). 65512/2025 (XVI)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 292965/2025 FOR impleading party ON IA 13226/2026)

Diary No(s). 58277/2025 (XVI)
(I.A FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON IA 257279/2025)

Diary No(s). 3757/2026 (XVI)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 20248/2026)

Diary No(s). 72296/2025 (XVI)

Date : 13-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Ravin Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR
Mr. Sidhant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Aggrawal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Siddhartha Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Rohini Prasad, AOR
Ms. Ashika Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Ravin Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Naik H.k., Adv.

Mr. Kumar Luv Lalit , AOR
Mr. Jitender Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

DIARY NOS.45647, 46647, 49691, 65512, 58277 OF 2025

1. Learned counsel for the applicant seeking permission to withdrawn IA No. 13226/2026 in Diary No. 65512/2025. The IA is dismissed as withdrawn.

2. Orders have been passed by the University and the compliance is to be made on payment by the State Government. On the previous date, a direction was issued in some of the cases to the State Government to comply with such order within one month which has not been complied with. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, appearing for officers of the State ensures that he shall comply with the order within one month.

3. In case the compliance is not reported, the In-charge Officer shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date of listing, i.e., 23.03.2026.

DIARY NOS. 3757/2026 AND 72296/2025

4. Application for exemption from filing Official Translation is allowed.

5. Issue notice returnable on 23.03.2026.

6. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the State.

7. Notice be issued to the remaining respondents.

8. Personal appearance of the alleged contemnors is dispensed with for the present.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**